have the meanings ascribed to them in the General Conditions or in the Appendix 

to this Agreement.  

ARTICLE II — FINANCING 

2.01. The Association agrees to extend to the Recipient a credit, which is deemed as 

Concessional Financing for purposes of the General Conditions, in the amount of 

one hundred ninety two million and eight hundred thousand Euros  

(€192,800,000), as such amount may be converted from time to time through a 

Currency Conversion (variously, “Credit” and “Financing”), to assist in financing 

the program described in Schedule 1 to this Agreement (“Program”). 

2.02. The Recipient may withdraw the proceeds of the Financing in accordance with